Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Stock Code: 1252)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of China Tianrui Group Cement Company Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 15/F, Tower 1-B, Lvdiyuansheng International Building, Jinshuidong Road No.49, Zheng Dong New District, Zhengzhou City, Henan Province, PRC on Monday, 17 November 2014 at 4:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modification, the following resolution as ordinary resolution of the Company:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

## "THAT:

- (a) the Amended Non-competition Deed entered into by the Controlling Shareholders in favour of the Company on 16 October 2014 to amend the Current Non-competition Deed entered into by the Controlling Shareholders in favour of the Company on 9 December 2011 (a copy of which is tabled at the EGM marked "A" and signed by the Chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification) be and is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such things and acts as he/she may in his/her discretion considers as necessary, expedient or desirable for the purpose of or in connection with the implementation of the Amended Noncompetition Deed and the transactions contemplated thereunder, including but not limited to the execution all such documents under seal where applicable, as he/she considers necessary or expedient in his/her opinion to implement and/or give effect to the Amended Non-competition Deed, and the taking of all necessary actions to implement the Amended Non-competition Deed."

Notes:

- (a) The register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 13 November 2014 to Monday, 17 November 2014 (both dates inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares in the Company will be effected. In order to qualify for attending the EGM, all properly completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 12 November 2014.
- (b) Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. To be valid, a form of proxy in the prescribed form together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, must be deposited with the Company's share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding the EGM or any adjourned meeting.
- (c) In the case of joint holders of any share, any one of such joint holders may vote at the EGM, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he were solely entitled thereto. However, if more than one of such joint holders is present at the EGM, in person or by proxy, the vote of the joint holder whose name stands first in the register of members and who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holder(s).
- (d) Completion and delivery of the form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting at the EGM if you so wish. In such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

By order of the Board

China Tianrui Group Cement Company Limited

Li Liufa

Chairman

Hong Kong, 31 October 2014

As at the date hereof, the Board consists of:

Chairman and Non-executive Director Mr. Li Liufa

Executive Directors

Mr. Yang Yongzheng, Mr. Xu Wuxue and Mr. Li Jiangming

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Kong Xiangzhong, Mr. Wang Ping and Mr. Du Xiaotang